
SSCE King Street Station 
Platform Area Improvement 

Project update
Motion No. M2025-29

System Expansion Committee 
06/12/2025



2

Why we are here today

• King Street Station Platform Area Improvement Project 
Update

• Motion No. M2025-29: Seeking the Committee’s approval 
to execute a contract amendment with David Evans & 
Associates for Phase 3 – Preliminary Engineering and 
Environmental for a proposed amount of $6,819,259 which 
includes 10% contingency for a new total contract amount of 
$26,812,897, including contingency



3

What is Sounder?
 High-capacity commuter rail service 

on shared BNSF corridor
 13 daily round trips on S Line 

between Lakewood/Tacoma and Seattle
 4 daily round trips on N Line 

between Everett and Seattle 
 25 years of fast, reliable service



4

Sounder South Capacity 
Expansion Program (2046)

• Platform Extensions (2036) 
• Including King Street Station Platform 

Area Improvements

• Pierce County Access 
Improvements (2036)

• South King County Access 
Improvements (2041)

• Additional Roundtrips (2046)
• Track & Signal Improvements
• Fleet Procurement
• BNSF Agreement



5

King Street Project Goals & Status
• Improve passenger access to/from the 

King Street Station platform area

• Increase accessibility and reliability with a 
second ADA mini-high and adding 
additional elevators

• Address overcrowding on the stairs and 
elevators

• Conceptual Design Complete: 2024 

• Target Project Completion Date: 2036



6



7



8

WE ARE HERE

ST3 SSCE - King Street Station schedule

PLANNING OPEN TO
PUBLIC

2036
2021–2026

Final design

Establish agreements 
and permits with local 
jurisdictions

DESIGN CONSTRUCTION
2027–2029 2030–2036

Groundbreaking

Construction* 
Estimated duration is 3 
years

2022 - 2023: Alternative 
Analysis

2023 - 2026: Conceptual 
Engineering, Environmental 
Review & Preliminary 
Engineering

2027: Sound Transit Board 
selects the project to be 
built



9

Next Steps 

• Q3 2025 – Q3 2027: Complete Environmental 
Review and Preliminary Engineering

• Q3 2027 – return to SEC and Board to select 
the project elements to build 

• Q4 2027 – begin Final design 



10

Summary of Motion No. M2025-29
Approve contract amendment to perform preliminary 
engineering and environmental for the King Street Station 
Platform Area Improvements Project

Total Contract New Authorized Amount (includes contingency)
• $26,812,897 (All SSCE projects)
Consultant
• David Evans and Associates, Inc.
Scope of Work
• Complete preliminary engineering and environmental review for 

King Street Station Platform Area Improvements Project



soundtransit.org

Thank you.

soundtransit.org


	Slide Number 1
	Why we are here today�
	What is Sounder?
	Sounder South Capacity Expansion Program (2046)
	King Street Project Goals & Status�
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	ST3 SSCE - King Street Station schedule
	Next Steps 
	Summary of Motion No. M2025-29
	Thank you.
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14



